

## DELEGATED APPROVAL FORM DIRECTOR, REAL ESTATE SERVICES MANAGER, REAL ESTATE SERVICES

TRACKING NO.: 2019-032

			ncil on October 2, 3 & 4, 2017, as amended by Item , as adopted by City Council on November 7, 8 & 9, 2017.				
Prepared By:	Rutvik Pandya	Division:	Real Estate Services				
Date Prepared:	February 1, 2019	Phone No.:	416-338-5812				
Purpose Property	To obtain authority to enter into a lease agreement with Gemma Gordon and Robert Penn to lease the City-owned residential property located at 11570 Mill Rd. Southwold, Ontario.						
Actions	It is recommended that:						
	<ol> <li>authority be granted to enter into a lease agreement (the "Agreement") with Gemma Gordon and Robert Penn (th "Tenant"), commencing on January 23, 2019 and ending December 31, 2020, and subject to the terms and conditions set out below and any other terms and conditions as may be determined by the Deputy City Manager, Corporate Services and in a form acceptable to the City Solicitor;</li> <li>the Deputy City Manager, Corporate Services or designate shall administer and manage the Agreement includin the provisions of any consents, approvals, waivers, notices and notices of termination provided that the Deputy City Manager, Corporate Services, at any time, refer consideration of such matter to City Council for its determination and direction;</li> <li>the appropriate City Officials be authorized and directed to take the necessary action to give effect thereto.</li> </ol>						
Financial Impact	Impact The tenant shall pay \$479.00 for the first rental period, which is a partial period, and \$1,650.00 per more remaining 23 months of the term. The total revenue is estimated to be \$38,429.00 for the term of the A						
	In addition, the Tenant is responsible for all utilities and occupancy costs including water, gas, hydro, he conditioning.						
	The Chief Financial Officer has reviewed this DAF and agrees with the financial impact information.						
Comments	ItsThe subject property contains 30.51 acres with 9.64 acres of bush and 20.87 acres of workable land. The proper rectangularly shape with an irregular piece out of the northwest corner of the site. The topography would be ger undulating to level. We would have 1.235 acres with the house and outbuildings, 9.64 acres of bush and 19.635 of workable land.Compass Commercial Realty LP manages the leases on behalf of the City of Toronto.The subject property contains a detached single-story dwelling consisting of approximately 2,007 square feet. T Tenant has paid a last month's rent deposit in the amount of \$1,650.00 in the form of a cheque. A credit check of Tenant was conducted and was deemed to be satisfactory.Real Estate Services staff have reviewed the rent and other terms and conditions of the Agreement and are satis that they are fair, reasonable and reflective of market value.						
Terms	Rent: \$38,429.00.00 (\$479.00 for the first rental period and \$1,650.00 per month thereafter) <u>Term</u> : 23 ¾ months commencing on January 23, 2019 and ending December 31, 2020 (month to month thereafter, pursuant to the terms of the <i>Residential Tenancies Act, 2006</i> ) <u>Use</u> : Residential only <u>Utilities and occupancy costs</u> : All paid by Tenant						
Property Details	Ward:	00 – Outside City					
	Assessment Roll No.:						
	Approximate Size:						
		2,007 sq. ft.					
	Other Information:						

2 of 5							
А.	Manager, Real Estate Services has approval authority for:	Director, Real Estate Services has approval authority for:					
1. Acquisitions:	Where total compensation does not exceed \$50,000.	Where total compensation does not exceed \$1 Million.					
2. Expropriations:	Statutory offers, agreements and settlements where total compensation does not cumulatively exceed \$50,000.	Statutory offers, agreements and settlements where total compensation does not cumulatively exceed \$1 Million.					
3. Issuance of RFPs/REOIs:	Delegated to a more senior position.	Issuance of RFPs/REOIs.					
4. Permanent Highway Closures:	Delegated to a more senior position.	Initiate process & authorize GM, Transportation Services to give notice of proposed by-law.					
<ol> <li>Transfer of Operational Management to Divisions and Agencies:</li> </ol>	Delegated to a more senior position.	Delegated to a more senior position.					
6. Limiting Distance Agreements:	Where total compensation does not exceed \$50,000.	Where total compensation does not exceed \$1 Million.					
<ol> <li>Disposals (including Leases of 21 years or more):</li> </ol>	Where total compensation does not exceed \$50,000.	Where total compensation does not exceed \$1 Million.					
8. Exchange of land in Green Space System & Parks & Open Space Areas of Official Plan:	Delegated to a more senior position.	Exchange of land in Green Space System and Parks and Open Space Areas of Official Plan.					
9. Leases/Licences (City as Landlord/Licensor):	(a) Where total compensation (including options/ renewals) does not exceed \$50,000.	(a) Where total compensation (including options/ renewals) does not exceed \$1 Million.					
	(b) Where compensation is less than market value, for periods not exceeding three (3) months, including licences for environmental assessments and/or testing, etc.	(b) Where compensation is less than market value, for periods not exceeding six (6) months, including licences for environmental assessments and/or testing, etc.					
	Leases pursuant to the Community Space Tenancy Policy delegated to a more senior position.	Leases pursuant to the Community Space Tenancy Policy delegated to a more senior position.					
<b>10.</b> Leases/Licences (City as Tenant/Licensee):	Where total compensation (including options/ renewals) does not exceed \$50,000.	Where total compensation (including options/ renewals) does not exceed \$1 Million.					
<b>11.</b> Easements (City as Grantor):	Where total compensation does not exceed \$50,000.	(a) Where total compensation does not exceed \$1 Million.					
	Delegated to a more senior position.	(b) When closing roads, easements to pre- existing utilities for nominal consideration.					
<b>12.</b> Easements (City as Grantee):	Where total compensation does not exceed \$50,000.	Where total compensation does not exceed \$1 Million.					
<b>13.</b> Revisions to Council Decisions in Real Estate Matters:	Delegated to a more senior position.	Amendment must not be materially inconsistent with original decision (and subject to General Condition (u)).					
14. Miscellaneous:	Delegated to a more senior position.	(a) Approvals, Consents, Notices and Assignments under all Leases/Licences					
		(b) Releases/Discharges					
		(c) Surrenders/Abandonments (d) Enforcements/Terminations					
		(e) Consents/Non-Disturbance Agreements/					
		Acknowledgements/Estoppels/Certificates					
		(f) Objections/Waivers/Caution (g) Notices of Lease and Sublease					
		<ul> <li>(g) Notices of Lease and Sublease</li> <li>(h) Consent to regulatory applications by City,</li> </ul>					
		as owner					
		(i) Consent to assignment of Agreement of Purchase/Sale; Direction re Title (j) Documentation relating to Land Titles					
		applications					
B. Director, Real Estate Services and Manager, Real Estate Services each has signing authority on behalf of the City for:							
<ul> <li>Documents required to implement matters for which he or she also has delegated approval authority.</li> <li>Expropriation Applications and Notices following Council approval of expropriation (Manager, Acquisitions &amp; Expropriations is only Manager with exists a such as a such as</li></ul>							
such signing authority). Director, Real Estate Services also has signing authority on behalf of the City for:							
	Sale and all implementing documentation for purchases, sales						

• Community Space Tenancy Leases approved by delegated authority by Deputy City Manager, Corporate Services and any related documents.

Consultation wit	h Councill	or(s)									3 of 5	
Councillor:	N/A – Ou				Councillor:							
Contact Name:					Contact Name:							
Contacted by:	Phone	E-Mai	Memo	Other	Contacted by:	Ph	one	E-mail	Memo	0	Other	
Comments:					Comments:							
Consultation wit	h Division	s and/or Aq	encies									
Division:		J			Division:	Financ	Financial Planning					
Contact Name:					Contact Name:		Patricia Libardo					
Comments:					Comments:							
Legal Division Con	ntact											
Contact Name:	Gloria Le											
	0.0.0.4 20											
DAF Tracking No.: 2019-032					Date		Signature					
Concurred with by	/:	Manager, Re	al Estate Se	ervices								
xRecommended by:Manager, Real Estate Services Alex SchulerxApproved by:				Feb. 19, 2019	Signe	Signed by Alex Schuler						
Approved by: Acting Director, Real E Nick Simos			tor, Real Es	tate Services	Feb. 19, 2019	Signe	Signed by Nick Simos					
<ul> <li>one ward), will be event of a vacancy</li> <li>where approving p or the City Manage consideration and</li> <li>c) Exercise of delega</li> <li>d) Authority to approving party sources, exc funding mechanisr</li> <li>Property interests</li> <li>f) Authority to approving protal compensation but exclusive of an h</li> </ul>	consulted priv in the Ward bower has be er, may detern determination ted authority ve financial co ept for "Straton ns subject to are to be bass ve transaction in means the hy applicable e property is	or to the exercise in which the su en delegated to mine that such h. is subject to all mmmitments/exp egic Property A additional appr ed on appraise is at less than r aggregate of al axes and regis conditional upo	e of delegated oject property i staff, the Dep matter is of suc applicable Con- benditures is suc ausitions" as oval requirement d value, and no market value is types of paym irration costs.	Approving Author is located, the May uty City Manager, ch special interest uncil policies, statu ubject to all amour set out in EX44.22 ints. o interest shall be subject to statutor nents, including lar ng made to bring t	<b>litions ("GC")</b> vard boundary or if t rity by staff for all Ac yor's office shall be of Corporate Services, that same should be utes or other applica the being available in 2 adopted by Counci- granted at less than ry anti-bonusing pro- nd value, estimated of he property into con 50M <sup>2</sup> or less for tran-	equisitions, D consulted in f i, in consultat e returned to ble law. n an approve il August 25, market value visions. clean-up cos npliance with	isposals, the altern ion with a the relev d budget. 26, 27 ar e unless o sts, potent applicab	Land Exchar ative. Iny other app ant Committe or funding b nd 28, 2014, otherwise sp tial arbitration	nges and Leas licable Deputy ee and Counci eing available which identifie ecifically authon n awards, loss	es. In City N I for from the salterr prized. claims	the Ianager hird hative , etc.,	
					on confirmation by th			on Services	hat it is feasib	le to		

- permanently close the highway.(j) Disposal authorities in A.7 are subject to the property having been declared surplus, and the disposal policy complied with.
- (k) Land exchanges, except for those in A.8, may be authorized based on the delegated Approving Authority for disposals in A.7.
- (I) Approving Authority with respect to land located in the Designated Waterfront Area as defined in the *Toronto Waterfront Revitalization Corporation Act, 2002* is conditional upon the approval of the Director, Waterfront Secretariat.
- (m) Authority to approve an exchange of land in A.8 is conditional upon confirmation by the Chief Planner and Executive Director of City Planning, and the GM of
- Parks, Forestry & Recreation, that the land being exchanged is (i) nearby land of equivalent or larger area, and (ii) of comparable or superior green space utility. (n) Approving Authority in A.9 Leases (City as Landlord) but not Licences (City as Licensor) is limited to periods (including options/renewals) of less than twenty-one (21) years, as leases of 21 years or more may be authorized based on the delegated Approving Authority for disposals in A.7.
- (o) Total compensation in leasing matters where the City is landlord (A.9) includes the value of tenant improvements if factored into tenant's rental payments.
- (p) Total compensation in leasing matters where the City is the tenant (A.10) includes the value of any tenant improvements to be paid by the City.
- (q) Where options/renewals are included in leases, if the renewal rent is to be determined at a date later than the original approval date, total compensation is to be calculated as though all options are exercised, estimating the renewal rent based on the highest rent payable in the first term of the lease.
- (r) Total compensation in leasing matters where the City is landlord (A.9) or tenant (A.10) is to be calculated from the date of approval pursuant to this delegation (ie. first allowing for the expiry of any prior approvals, whether by Council or a delegated authority).
- (s) Approving Authority in leasing matters includes authority to approve renewals/extensions within the parameters of the delegated Approving Authority.
- (t) Approving Authority includes authority for amendments within the parameters of the delegated Approving Authority, the cumulative total of which may not exceed the delegated financial limit.
- (u) Where proposed additional amounts in A.13 exceed 10 per cent of the original decision, even if otherwise in compliance with all other conditions, then Approving Authority is transferred upwards to the next more senior level of Approving Authority having the relevant overall financial limit.
- (v) Approving Authority includes authority for all documents necessary to implement the authority, including ancillary agreements, on terms and conditions satisfactory to the Approving Authority, in consultation with the relevant operating Division(s).
- (w) Staff positions referred to in this delegation include successors from time to time.
- (x) Documents are to be in a form satisfactory to the City Solicitor (including indemnity and insurance provisions).
- (y) Delegated signing authorities in **B** are conditional upon the documents having received the City Solicitor's prior "Approval as to Form".
- (z) Authority to use land acquired by the City for parking purposes by the Toronto Parking Authority is conditional upon Council enacting a by-law designating such use.
- (aa) All residential leasing documents shall adhere to the Residential Tenancies Act, 2006 and any successor legislation.
- (bb) Despite GC(n), Approving Authority in residential leasing matters is not limited to periods of less than twenty-one (21) years and total compensation in residential leasing matters where the City is landlord is to be calculated based on an assumed term of ten years unless the lease term expressly identified therein is longer.
- (cc) Where Approving Authority has been delegated to the Manager level, such authority shall be conditional upon the Manager first having secured the written concurrence of a second Manager within the Real Estate Services Division.
- (dd) Where the City is transacting with a public agency, and such agency requires that an unqualified environmental indemnity be granted by the City, the authority to acquire property includes authority to grant such an indemnity, provided that the Phase I and Phase II environmental site assessments undertaken on behalf of the City have identified no significant environmental impacts or human health threats, with no, or minor action required ("Low Risk").





## Location Map

